

STAFF REPORT 6/24/2020

To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Maritza Martinez, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Approve execution of Amendment No. 2 Maintenance Agreement between the

City of Coachella and Siemens Mobility, Inc. approving an additional one-year

term extension.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve execution of Amendment No. 2 Maintenance Agreement between the City of Coachella and Siemens Mobility, Inc. approving an additional one-year term extension.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The City published a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the Traffic Signal Maintenance Project No 071317B on June 13, 2017. On October 11, 2017, City Council awarded the correspondent maintenance agreement to Siemens Mobility, Inc. for a two-year term, in the amount not to exceed \$90,000. On June 12, 2019, the City Council authorized extending the agreement for a one-year term. The RFP allows a second one-year term extension. Staff recommends awarding Amendment No. 2 to Siemens Mobility Inc., which would amend the following:

- increase the term of the original agreement by one year to reflect October 15, 2017 October 14, 2021 (currently ending October 14, 2020);
- increase the compensation to allow for the additional year of services for an amended not to exceed amount of \$180,000.00 (currently NTE \$135,000.00);
- no change to unit rates these remain the same as those in Amendment No. 1 and referenced in Exhibit C.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The recommended action will not have a negative impact on the budget. The award amount is allocated in the recommended Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Street Divisional Budget.

Attachment:

Proposed Amendment No. 2